






























































































































































MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
Re-Scheduled REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
MAY 18, 2022-7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Winge

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for May 18, 2022 at
7:00 p.m. Councilmembers present: Devries, Harris, and Winge. Excused Absence:
Hughes. Also Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney;
Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Steve Winter, City Engineer.

3. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda.
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Winge made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

5. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
City Report — April 2022

North Metro TV — April 2022 Update
Public Notice — Meeting date change

o o w >

E. Planning & Zoning meeting minutes — May 10, 2022

No discussion on Letters and Communications.

6. CONSENT ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — May 5, 2022
B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 48969 through 49011
Check #’s 14308 through 14318
VOID #13990

Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports — 4-27 through 5-10-2022
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C. Financial Reports
e Cash Balances
e Fund Summary — Budget to Actual

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Hughes seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

7. ACTION ITEMS:

A. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 22-21 A Resolution Accepting
Bids for 2022 Street Improvement Project — North Highway Drive between
Woodland Road and Restwood Road (Approximately 500 Feet East)

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Resolution NO. 22-21 A Resolution Accepting
Bids for 2022 Street Improvement Project — North Highway Drive between Woodland Road and
Restwood Road (Approximately 500 Feet East). Councilmember Devries seconded the motion.
Motion carried 4-0.

B. Recommendation to approve Management and Non Union Salary Increase

effective June 1, 2022

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Management and Non Union Salary Increase
effective June 1, 2022. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

C. Recommendation to approve New Business License

Councilmember Devries made a motion to a business license for Little Rabbit’s Hole Corporation.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.

8. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Councilmember Devries mentioned that Ephesians Phase 2 is almost completed. Discussion
ensued.

Councilmember Harris stated that the landscape has been repaired at Hamline Ave and Edgwood
RD. area.

Mayor Murphy stated he is glad to be back after campaigning for Governor.

9. ADMINISTRATOR INPUT
Petracek stated that Jim fischer is out for a couple of weeks following a recent shoulder surgery.
He also explained that the Jetter truck has been sold, and we received $9,000 through the bidding

process. The steet sweeper did not sell due to the bids not meeting the $7,500 reserve that was set.
We will try to sell it again on auction at a later date. Discussion ensued.
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10. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Winge made motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:09 p.m.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 4-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of June 2, 2022.

$7,033.70
$1,244.02

(1) Payroll

Vouchers 504595 through 504612

Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $2,663.14
Social Security $3,542.10
Medicare $828.46
State Tax $1,244.02
Total

(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:

Checks 49012 through 49054

(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for:
ACH Checks: through

Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval

Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:

Checks 14319 through 14325
14328 through 14332
14333 through 14337
ACH 2022033 through 2022037

Total Payments

$ 20,637.77
$8,277.72
$ 153,409.92
$ -
$ 182,325.41
$  7,820.13
$  5,057.69
$  1,94566
$ 19,358.79
$  34,182.27
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 06022022 PAY

05/26/22 11:20 AM
Page 1

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 4M FUND
49012 06/02/22 ALL SEASONS RENTAL
E 101-43100-416 Equipment Rentals $51.50 1-81793 EQUIPMENT RENTAL
Total $51.50
49013 06/02/22 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
E 609-00000-401 Repair Buildings $79.14 1CDM-FYLN- AIRFILTERS - MLS

E 101-45200-400 General Maintenance $776.25 1LG6-R79D-L GUARD POLES - PARKS
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $11.54 1VC7-9RQN- BATTERIES - CITY HALL
E 101-42260-400 General Maintenance $24.50 1VC7-9RQN- CLEANING SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT
Total W
49014 06/02/22 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY
E 101-41900-329 Cable/internet $75.00 B220517W JUNE 2022 BROADBAND
E 101-42260-329 Cable/Internet $75.00 B220517W JUNE 2022 BROADBAND
E 101-43100-329 Cable/Internet $45.00 B220517W JUNE 2022 BROADBAND
E 101-45200-329 Cable/Internet $30.00 B220517W  JUNE 2022 BROADBAND
Total $225.00
48015 06/02/22 ASPEN MILLS -
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $553.90 289827 UNIFORMS - FIRE DEPT
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $9.85 290693 UNIFORMS - FIRE DEPT
E 101-42260-214 Fire Uniforms $22.00 294169 UNIFORMS - FIRE DEPT
Total $585.75
49016 06/02/22 BELLBOY CORPORATION
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $344.95 0094899000
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $600.25 0094899100
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $110.50 0105151800
Total $1,055.70
49017 06/02/22 BIFFS
E 101-45200-418 Other Rentals $176.00 W864299 MAY 2022 RENTALS - LEXINGTON CITY PARK
Total W
49018 06/02/22 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $7,166.88 344090001
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,664.71 344179461
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $797.65 344217139
Total $11,629.24
49019 06/02/22 BUSINESS ESSENTIALS
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $65.27 WO-1186626 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 101-42260-200 Office Supplies $48.78 WO-1186626 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total $114.05
49020 06/02/22 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($30.00) 18270091
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($71.96) 2685829
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $6,032.85 2685830
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($125.68) 2688725
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $5,718.10 2688726
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05/26/22 11:20 AM
Page 2

CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 06022022 PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $141.00 2690104
Total $11,664.31
49021 06/02/22 CENTENNIAL LAKES PD
E 101-42110-230 Contracted Services $68,449.17 JUNE 2022 MONTHLY POLICE SERVICES
Total $68,449.17
49022 06/02/22 CINTAS
E 609-00000-255 Linen $84.47 4119414133 MAT SERVICE
Total $84.47
49023 06/02/22 GREAT LAKES COCA-COLA
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $1,384.32 3642217233
Total $1,384.32
49024 06/02/22 DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE LLC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $5,508.05 1582984
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $441.60 1584797
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $3,683.60 1586875
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $5,847.05 1586981
Total $15,480.30
49025 06/02/22 ECONO SIGNS LLC
E 101-43100-226 Street Signs $247.07 10-974970 STREET SIGNS
Total $247.07
49026 06/02/22 ERIK EDWARDS
E 101-42260-430 Miscellaneous $63.43 FD1072 REIMBURSEMENT - NAME TAGS
Total $63.43
49027 06/02/22 CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies $19.96 G40126/G BATTERIES
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies $55.93 G41268/G  FOAM SEALANT
Total $75.89
49028 06/02/22 HAWKINS INC
E 730-00000-216 Chemicals $20.00 6184649
Total $20.00
49029 06/02/22 HOHENSTEINS INC
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $1,339.50 504007
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $943.50 506032
Total $2,283.00
49030 06/02/22 IMAGE PRINTING & GRAPHICS
E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $517.00 161479 ENVELOPES PRINTING
Total $517.00
49031 06/02/22 JJ TAYLOR
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,954.30 3303199
Total $4,954.30

49032 06/02/22

JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 06022022 PAY

05/26/22 11:20 AM

Page 3

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,935.22 2052031
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $250.76 2052032
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $37.35 2052033
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $189.35 2052034
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,772.61 2053307
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $326.77 2053308
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $66.70 2053309
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,415.41 2053310
Total $7,994.17
49033 06/02/22 KIRVIDA FIRE
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $350.00 10480 2022 ANNUAL PUMP TEST
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipm $350.00 10481 2022 ANNUAL PUMP TEST
Total $700.00
49034 06/02/22 M. AMUNDSON LLP
E 609-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Re $2,575.96 341770
Total $2,575.96
49035 06/02/22 MCMA
E 101-41500-433 Dues and Subscriptions $139.20 2022-2023 MEMBERSHIP
Total $139.20
49036 06/02/22 MENARDS - BLAINE
E 101-43100-400 General Maintenance $99.93 34183 MAINTENANCE MATERIALS
Total $99.93
49037 06/02/22 MKL, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 06022022 WEEK ENDING 05/21/2022
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 06022022 WEEK ENDING 05/28/2022
Total $200.00
49038 06/02/22 MN DEPT OF HEALTH
G 730-23000 Water Testing $1,535.00 Q2 2022 WATER SUPPLY CONN. FEE
Total $1,535.00
49039 06/02/22 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS.
G 101-21724 Life Insurance $80.00 58680006202 JUNE 2022 PREMIUM
Total $80.00
49040 06/02/22 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
E 730-00000-306 Water Testing $80.00 22100369186 WATER TEST FEE
E 730-00000-306 Water Testing $80.00 22100374944 WATER TEST FEE
Total $160.00
49041 06/02/22 PAUSTIS & SONS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $511.75 165723
Total $511.75
49042 06/02/22 PEPSI COLA COMPANY
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $139.60 26765008
Total $139.60
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Check Detail Register®©

Batch: 06022022 PAY

05/26/22 11:20 AM

Page 4

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
49043 06/02/22 PERFORMANCE PLUS
E 101-42260-207 Physical & Fit Training $1,269.00 122852 EXAMS AND MASK FIT - FIRE DEPT
Total T $1,269.00
49044 06/02/22 BILL PETRACEK
E 101-41500-205 Mileage Reimbursement $200.00 JULY 2022
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $100.00 JULY 2022
Total ©$300.00
49045 06/02/22 PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $249.91 6396313
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $563.11 6397266
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $569.26 6397267
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $53.35 6397268
Total $1,435.63
49046 06/02/22 PREMIUM WATERS, INC.
E 609-00000-411 Culligan $32.09 318792503 MAY 2022 SERVICE
Total $32.09
49047 06/02/22 RECYCLE TECHNOLOGIES
E 101-43500-230 Contracted Services $165.00 222960 MARCH 2022 RECYCLING EVENT
Total T $165.00
49048 06/02/22 SHERWIN WILLIAMS
E 101-45200-400 General Maintenance $358.91 2639--8 PAINT - BALL FIELDS
Total W
49049 06/02/22 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S OF MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,542.88 2210747
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,312.88 2210748
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $6,305.19 2213259
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $54.56 2213260
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $460.16 2213261
Total W
49050 06/02/22 SPECIALTY SOLUTIONS, LLC
E 101-45200-216 Chemicals $1,839.60 151518 FERTILIZERS - PARKS
Total m
49051 06/02/22 SPRINT
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $18.73 495076029-2 APR-MAY 2022 CELLULAR SERVICE
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $18.73 495076029-2 APR-MAY 2022 CELLULAR SERVICE
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $3.57 495076029-2 APR-MAY 2022 CELLULAR SERVICE
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $24.08 495076029-2 APR-MAY 2022 CELLULAR SERVICE
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $24.07 495076029-2 APR-MAY 2022 CELLULAR SERVICE
Total $89.18
49052 06/02/22 VINOCOPIA
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,565.00 0304485-IN
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $160.25 0304486-IN
Total W



CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 06022022 PAY

05/26/22 11:20 AM
Page 5

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
49053 06/02/22 WALTERS RECYCLING & REFUSE
E 101-41500-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $77.85 6149338 MAY 2022 SERVICE
E 101-43100-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $43.86 6149338 MAY 2022 SERVICE
E 101-45200-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $43.86 6149338 MAY 2022 SERVICE
E 651-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $8.35 6149338 MAY 2022 SERVICE
E 730-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $56.39 6149338 MAY 2022 SERVICE
E 770-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $56.39 6149338 MAY 2022 SERVICE
E 609-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal $125.35 6149338 MAY 2022 SERVICE
Total $412.05
49054 06/02/22 WRS IMPORTS
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,020.00 3401
Total W
10100 4M FUND  $153,409.92

Fund Summary

10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND

609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
651 STORM WATER FUND
730 WATER FUND

770 SEWER FUND

$76,651.86
$74,870.21
$11.92
$1,795.47
$80.46

$153,409.92

RR



CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 5/6/2022 - 5/12/2022

Page:
May 13, 2022 12:25PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14319 05/12/2022 DEPUTY REGISTRAR #150 70.00
14320 05/12/2022 GEORGE'S INC 245.00
14321 05/12/2022 KNOWLAN'S SUPER MARKETS 8.7
14322 05/12/2022 METRO SALES, INC 176.39
14323 05/12/2022 QUILLLLC 24942
14324 05/12/2022 CITY OF ROSEVILLE 5,828.93
14325 05/12/2022 SIGNS NOW 1,241.64
2022034 05/12/2022 CENTURY LINK 123.30
2022035 05/12/2022 DEARBORN NATIONAL 1,697.13
2022036 05/12/2022 HEALTH PARTNERS 11,722.27
2022037 05/12/2022 WEX BANK 4,718.95
Grand Totals: 26,081.78

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 5/13/2022 - 5/19/2022

Page:

1

May 18, 2022 02:32PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14328 05/19/2022 AMAZON 766.52
14329 05/19/2022 CENTENNIAL UTILITIES 599.18
14330 05/19/2022 CONNEXUS ENERGY 1,361.99
14331 05/19/2022 GEORGE'S INC 40.00
14332 05/19/2022 MMKR INC 2,290.00
2022038 05/19/2022 DELTA DENTAL 1,097.14
Grand Totals: 6,154.83

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE

Check Issue Dates: 5/20/2022 - 5/26/2022

Page:

1

May 26, 2022 12:31PM

Report Criteria:

Report type: Summary

Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
14333 05/26/2022 ASPEN MILLS, INC 237.80
14334 05/26/2022 DEPUTY REGISTRAR #150 26.00
14335 05/26/2022 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 721.56
14336 05/26/2022 TASC 60.30
14337 05/26/2022 TWIN CITIES TRANSPORT & RECOVERY INC 900.00
Grand Totals: 1,945.66

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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STANDARD EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement (“Agreement”) is made effective the 27th_day of May 2022, by and between the City of
Lexington, a Minnesota municipal corporation ("Employer™),and Matthew Rivard, ("Employee").

IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

1.

POSITION. Employer agrees to employ Employee as Assistant Liquor Store Manager. Employee agrees
to serve in that position in accordance with the attached position/job description or at the direction of the City

. Council or its designee. Employee is hired on an “at-will” basis and his/her employment with the City may be

terminated by the City Council, with or without cause, at any time. Employee shall perform the duties as are
required of him/her pursuant to the Employee Handbook for City of Lexington employees. At all times during
the performance of this Agreement, Employee shall adhere to all rules and regulations established by the City
of Lexington for the conduct of its key employees.

SALARY. Employer shall pay Employee an initial annual salary of $25.00/hour starting with the pay period
beginning the effective date of this Agreement as set forth above, said amount to be paid in installments in
accordance with the City's regular payroll period for City employees. Employee shall be given an annual
performance review. Upon successful completion of Employees six (6) month probation period the Employer
will increase Employee’s hourly wage to $25.75/hour. Any annual salary increases thereafter will be either
step and/or merit based and at the sole discretion of the City Council upon the recommendation of the City
Administrator.

PAID TIME OFF. Employee will start employment with the status of a 5-year managerial employee for the
purposes of calculating PTO (currently 9.85 hours per bi-weekly pay period) and will begin earning time off
accordingly. The Assistant Liquor Store Manager will be provided 40 hours of PTO upon employment.
Employee will be eligible to convert paid time off hours to cash with the following conditions:
+ Employee may elect each November 1% to convert up to 50% of their annual accumulated paid time
off.
¢ Payment will be based on the employee’s current hourly rate on November 1% of the current year.
Conversion to cash will occur on the first payroll of November of the current year.
¢ The conversion will be paid on a separate payroll on the same day of the above mentioned regular

payroll..

PENSION. Employee shall be eligible to participate in the pension plan applicable for municipal employees
in accordance with the terms of the plan and applicable laws (“Pension Plan™).

INSURANCE. The Employer shall offer group health, dental and vision insurance with a Health Savings
Account (HSA) component and the HSA will be fully funded by the City on July 1, meeting requirements of
state law for regular employees and their dependents. The Employer shall contribute up to $1,385.00 per
month per employee for premiums for all such coverage. Any excess shall be paid by the employee by means
of payroll deductions. The continuation rights of employees whose employment terminates and of
dependents whose coverage terminates for any reason shall be governed by applicable state and federal law.
Upon proof of an alternative insurance, Employee may elect, in lieu of participation in the Employees’
Insurance Benefits plan, to have the Employer’s cost for such coverage, up to a total of $ 1,385.00 per month
to be paid as premium payments to an alternative medical, dental or HMO plan selected by the Employee.

The Employer shall offer Employer paid short and long term disability insurance and life insurance for and
each Regular Employee as follows:

a.) Short-term disability insurance (“STD”) (i.e., disability insurance coverage for “disabilities” that
qualify for coverage for the “short term” as those terms are defined in the STD group insurance
policy offered by the Employer);

b.) Long-term disability insurance (“LTD”) (i.e., disability insurance coverage for “disabilities™ that
qualify for coverage during the “long term” as those terms are defined in the LTD group
insurance policy offered by the Employer); and

c.) Life insurance in the amount of $25,000.00 per employee as provided for in the group life

PADATA\WORD\BILL\New folder\Personnel\Assistant Liquor Store Manager\05252022 Employment Contract - Assistant
Liquor Store Manager EDITED.docx
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10.

11.

12.

13.

insurance policy offered by the Employer.

d.) For the term of this Agreement and any extension thereto, the health care premium payment by
the City for Employee shall be equal to or greater than the amount set forth in the
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEXINGTON
AND AMERICAN FREDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL NO. 5 LOCAL 2454 for the applicable year for which insurance
coverage is due and owing by the City for the Employee.

GENERAL EXPENSES. Employer shall reimburse Employee miscellaneous job related expenses incurred
in the necessary course of job performance and for which the Employer has given Employee prior written
approval. Employee shall complete a log providing the necessary documentation for business purposes
required by the City and the Internal Revenue Code.

DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS. The Employer shall budget and provide for the professional dues and
subscriptions for the Employee which are deemed reasonable and necessary for the Employee’s participation
in national, regional, state and local associations necessary and desirable for the Employee’s continued
professional participation, growth and advancement in a mutually agreed upon amount. The amount for all
activities included in this section shall be budgeted and paid for annually.

TRAINING (PROBATION) PERIOD. The training (probation) period is an integral part of the selection
process and will be used for the purpose of observing the employee’s work and for training the employee in
work expectations. The probation period shall be in effect for the first six (6) months of employment. The
Employer may terminate the Employee at any time during the probationary period if in the sole judgment of
the Employer, the Employee’s work performance indicates that the Employee is unable or unwilling to
perform the duties of the position satisfactorily. Employee understands that after the initial Probationary
Period, employee’s employment status will continue to be “at will” as defined in Section 1 above.

HOURS OF WORK. The position of Employee is a non-exempt, full-time position and Employee is
expected to devote his/her full time and attention to the duties of his/her position. The Employee’s work
schedule shall be established by the city administrator to meet the performance expectations outlined by the
city administrator. At times, however, the requirements of Employee’s job may require him or her to work
more than forty (40) hours in a given work week. When Employee’s regular job duties require work outside
normal business hours, the Employee may adjust his/her working hours to compensate.

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent, limit or
otherwise interfere with the right of Employer to terminate the services of Employee at any time, and for any
reason, subject only to the provisions of this Agreement. Furthermore, nothing in this Agreement shall
prevent, limit or otherwise interfere with the right of Employee to resign at any time from his/her position
with Employer, subject to the provisions of this Agreement.

INDEMNIFICATION. Employer shall defend and indemnify Employee pursuant to Minn. Stat.§§ 466.07

and 465.76. In addition, Employer shall defend, hold harmless, and indemnify Employee from all torts; civil
damages, penalties, and fines; violation of statutes, laws, rules, and ordinances, provided the Employee was

acting in good faith in the performance of the duties of the position.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and there are
no agreements, understandings, restrictions, warranties, or representations between the parties relating to this
subject matter other than those in this Agreement. To the extent, if any, this Agreement and the Employee
Handbook conflict, the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement shall take precedence over the
Employee Handbook. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, discussions, or
negotiations relating to this subject matter. Any modification or amendment to this Agreement will be
effective only if it is in writing and signed by both Employee and the Mayor or other authorized City Council
member.

ARBITRATION. Employee and the City agree that any and all unresolved disputes arising in relation to or
out of this Agreement including, but not limited to, any dispute regarding the interpretation of this Agreement
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14.

15.

Dated:

Dated:

and the performance thereunder, shall be resolved through binding arbitration. The arbitration shall be held
before one (1) arbitrator and shall be conducted in accordance with the Minnesota Uniform Arbitration Act
(Minn. Stat. Ch. 572B) and the arbitrator’s fee and forum fees, if any, for the arbitration shall be borne by the
City. The parties also agree that any arbitration award shall be binding upon the parties and said award may
be filed by either party in any court of competent jurisdiction.

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement and any addendum or amendment hereto shall be governed by and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota, without regard to its conflict of laws
principles.

OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW AGREEMENT WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. By executing this
Agreement, Employee acknowledges that he/she has had an adequate opportunity to read and
understand this contract, and to seek legal assistance, if he/she desires, to gain an understanding of the
meaning thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Employer has caused this Agreement to be signed and executed on its behalf by
its Mayor and/or City Administrator and Employee has signed this Agreement, in duplicate, the day and year
first written above.

CITY OF LEXINGTON: EMPLOYER

By:

Its:

EMPLOYEE

Matthew Rivard

Print Name
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